premises, prior and superior to the deeds of trust of June 1, 
1881, and March 1,1882, and it is thereupon adjudged, ordered 
and decreed that the Louisville, Evansville and St. Louis Rail-
road Company shall, within twenty days from this date, pay 
to the said intervenor or into court for him the said sum of 
seven thousand six hundred and fifty dollars, ($7650,) with 
interest from this day, and the costs of the said intervenor 
upon this intervention.” The order also gave an appeal to 
the new corporation, and granted a supersedeas on the filing of 
a bond in the penalty of ten thousand dollars. This bond was